We agree and it is now our base case view that AIA could announce a share
buyback at its FY16 results on 24 Feb 2017, with the size of such a buyback
forecast to be US$1.5bn. This would equate to 2% of outstanding shares being
bought back.

Minimal impact on our valuation from a US$1.5bn buyback

The impact to our P/EV-based valuation of a US$1.5bn share buyback is
minimal at only +0.2%. There are a few reasons for this.

Firstly, a share buyback conducted at the current share price is not that
accretive to valuations. AIA currently trades at 1.9x FY17F P/BV and 1.6x
FY17F P/EV. Buying back shares at such multiples therefore is book value per
share and embedded value per share (EVPS) dilutive.

Figure 1: Scenario analysis and impact on key metrics

   SOURCES: CIMB ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS

Note that the interest rate on AIA's current senior unsecured fixed rate note issued in Mar 2016 carried an interest rate of 4.5%

This dilution to EVPS thus partially offsets any accretion to return on equity
(ROE) and return on embedded value (ROEV), and thus reduces any positive
impact to a P/EV Gordon Growth Model (GGM)-based valuation.

Scenario 1 2 3

4 (base

case) 5 6

4 vs. 1 %

chg.

Share buyback size (US$ m) 0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 3,000

Debt servicing costs (after tax) (US$ m) 0 15 29 44 58 88

Assume share price of  (HK$) 47.50

USDHKD exchange rate 7.75

Interest rate cost of financing the buyback 3.5%

Corporate tax rate 16.5%

No of shares bought back (mill) 0 82 163 245 326 489

i.e as a % of the outstanding no. of shares 0.0% 0.7% 1.4% 2.0% 2.7% 4.1%

FY17 key metrics (US$)

EPS 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0%

BVPS 3.32 3.30 3.28 3.26 3.23 3.19 -2%

EVPS 3.80 3.79 3.77 3.75 3.74 3.70 -1%

VONB per share 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.26 2%

ROE 11.1% 11.1% 11.2% 11.2% 11.2% 11.3% 1%

ROEV 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 0%

Valuation (HKD) 44.50 44.53 44.56 44.60 44.63 44.69 0.2%

FY18 key metrics (US$)

EPS 0.41 0.41 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.42 1%

BVPS 3.59 3.57 3.55 3.53 3.51 3.47 -2%

EVPS 4.16 4.15 4.13 4.12 4.10 4.07 -1%

VONB per share 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 2%

ROE 11.9% 12.0% 12.1% 12.2% 12.4% 12.6% 3%

ROEV 13.0% 13.1% 13.2% 13.3% 13.5% 13.7% 2%

Insurance - Life│Hong Kong│AIA Group│February 15, 2017

3

Secondly, we compute the sustainable ROEV assumption within our P/EV GGM
as a weighted ROEV forecast, with a 45% weighting to FY17F’s ROEV, a 45%
weighting to FY18F’s EV and a 10% weighting to FY19F’s ROEV. A share
buyback conducted throughout FY17 has minimal impact on our FY17F ROEV,
with the impact only more material in FY18F and FY19F (0.3% pt or +2%
higher). Our sustainable ROEV assumption embedded within our valuation
model thus does not change that much as a result of the buyback.

Having said that, even if we were to use only FY18F ROEV as a basis of our
sustainable ROEV assumption within our valuation model, the outcome would
only be marginally different. A USS$1.5bn share buyback would still only have a
1% accretive impact to our valuations.

Figure 2: Sensitivity of a P/EV-based valuation to changes in the sustainable ROEV
assumption (proxied by FY18F ROEV)

   SOURCES: CIMB ESTIMATES

Another reason why AIA’s valuation is not that sensitive to a share buyback is